
Damien McCann,
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim

T: 01495 355001

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 
ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Tyllwyn, Ebbw 
Vale NP23 6DN 
 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 
Heol Gwaith Dur 
Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 
NP23 6DN 

 

 

 
THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
9th January 2024 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Place Scrutiny Committee will be held in via MS Teams (if 
you wish to view this meeting please contact michelle.hicks@blaenau-
gwent.gov.uk) on Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 at 12.30 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
  
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST & DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 
 
4.   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
5 - 8 

 To consider the decisions of the meeting held on 5th 
December, 2023. 
  
(N.B. The decisions are submitted for accuracy 
points only). 
  
 

 

 
5.   ACTION SHEET 

 
9 - 10 

 To receive. 
 

 
 
6.   REGENERATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES 6-

MONTH PROGRESS PERFORMANCE REPORT -
APR23-SEPT23 
 

11 - 80 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration and Community Services. 
 

 

 
7.   OVERVIEW POSITION OF BLAENAU GWENT TOWN 

CENTRE CCTV ZONES 2023/24 
 

81 - 154 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager Policy 
and Partnerships. 
 

 

 
8.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME: 5TH MARCH 2024 

 
155 - 158 

 To receive. 
 

 

 
To: Councillor M. Cross (Chair) 

Councillor R. Leadbeater (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor S. Behr 
Councillor K. Chaplin 
Councillor G. A. Davies 
Councillor J. Gardner 
Councillor W. Hodgins 
Councillor L. Parsons 
Councillor D. Rowberry 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

Page 2



 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 
REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE  

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
  
SUBJECT: PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 5TH DECEMBER, 2023 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER  
 
 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M. CROSS (CHAIR) 
         
   Councillors R. Leadbeater 
     S. Behr 

K. Chaplin 
     G.A. Davies 
     J. Gardener 
     W. Hodgins 
     L. Parsons 
     D. Rowberry 
   
WITH:  Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services 

Head of Community Services 
Service Manager Public Protection 
Team Manager Housing Solutions 
Team Manager Development & Estates  
Team Manager Frontline Enforcement 
Team Manager Neighbourhood Services 
Team Manager Streetecene 
Team Leader Grounds and Bereavement 
Communications& Marketing Officer  
Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 

   
   
 
ITEM  
 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

No. 3 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
The following declaration was raised:- 
 
Item No. 7 – Disabled Facilities Adaptations (DFG’s) – Quarter 2 – 
Budget and Performance Monitoring Report  
 
Councillor S. Behr, Member of Care & Repair Board 
 

No. 4 PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the meeting held on  
17th October, 2023. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET 
 
Consideration was given to the action sheet. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
action sheet be noted. 
 

No. 6 ADOPTION OF LITTER & DOG BIN POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Team Manager 
Streetscene. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
supported the adoption of the proposed Litter Bin policy as 
attached at appendix 1 (Option 1)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

No. 7 DISABLED FACILITIES ADAPTATIONS (DFG’S) – QUARTER 2 
– BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Team Manager 
Housing Solutions. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and 
information contained therein be noted. (Option 1) 
 

No. 8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME: 16TH JANUARY, 2024 
 
Consideration was given to the report. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
Scrutiny Committee agreed the Forward Programme for the 
meeting 16th January, 2024, as presented. (Option 1).  
  

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet - Place Scrutiny Committee  

 

Date of 
Meeting 

Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

05.09.23 Item 7: Community Services and Regeneration 
Directorate Performance End of Year report 
2022/23 
 
Solar Car Parking:  Members enquired if any 
research had been undertaken in Blaenau Gwent.  
Officer to undertake a desk top research and 
provide information to Members. 
 
Members to receive feedback on the findings of 
the research once available. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Amy Taylor 
 
 
 
 
Amy Taylor 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Due to current resources the team have not yet 
been able to undertake the market testing for the 
solar car parking.  This will now be undertaken in 
2024. 
Action Update: 20.12.23 
 
 
 
 

05.12.23 Item 5 – Action Sheet 
 
Six Bells Colliery: In relation to the Six Bells 
Colliery site – when was the first expression of 
interest made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Owen Ashton 

 
The first expression of interest from Melin 
Homes for the Six Bells site was in September 
2021. 
Action Complete: 07.12.23 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



Date of 
Meeting 

Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

05.12.23 Item 6 – Adoption of Litter and Dog Bin Policy 
 
Data to be provided on dog waste collection. 
 

 
 
Dave Watkins 

 
Action Complete: 06.12.23 
 

Dog Waste Collection Data 

Year 

(April – March) 

Tonnage 

2020 - 2021 121.38 

2021 - 2022 121.27 

2022 - 2023 147.36 

  

Please note that this data only incudes dog 
waste deposited in dedicated “Dog Waste 
Bins” and excludes all or any dog waste 
deposited in general litter bins. 

 
 

P
age 10



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 
Committee:  Place Scrutiny Committee 
Date of meeting: 16th January 2024 
Report Subject:  
 

Regeneration & Community Services 6-month progress 
Performance Report -Apr23-Sept23  

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Cllr H Cunningham, Cabinet Member for Community 
Services and  
Cllr J Morgan, Cabinet Member Regeneration and 
Economic Development 

Report Submitted 
by: 

Ellie Fry, Corporate Director Regeneration & 
Community Services 

 
Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 21.12.23 07.1.24   16.01.24 21.02.24   
 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 

 

 
The purpose of the report is to present the Regeneration and Community 
Services Annual Performance Rep
[...]
aintenance over the  next 5 

years  

P
age 79

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/en/wsi/2022/800/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/en/wsi/2022/800/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/en/wsi/2022/800/made


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer:  

 
Committee:  Places Scrutiny Committee 
Date of meeting: 16th January 2024 
Report Subject: 
 

Overview Position of Blaenau Gwent Town Centre 
CCTV Zones 2023/24 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Helen Cunningham, Deputy Leader / 
Cabinet Member Environment 

Report Submitted by: 
 

Andrew Parker, Service Manager: Policy & 
Partnerships 
Kristian Herridge: Policy Officer: CCTV 

 
Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 21 Dec 23 08.01.24   16 Jan 23 21.02.24   
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 To provide an overview position on the CCTV for overt surveillance within 

town centres zones for 2023/24 covering: 
• The compliance journey with the relevant legislation and guidance. 
• Summary of operating arrangements via the 23/24 Service Level 

Agreement with Caerphilly Council.  
• An overview of performance for CCTV incidents and requests for the 

first six months of the financial year 2023/24. 

This report does not include how the council uses CCTV in other areas i.e. 
individual buildings/premises, CCTV cameras for services e.g. deployable 
units, in-vehicle etc. 

2. Scope and Background 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 

Our Compliance Journey 
In response to the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its amending legislation, 
the Council is a lead responsible authority for Community Safety. As such we 
are required to work in partnership with other key public services to do all we 
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder,
[...]
Recommendation  
3.1 
 
 

There are three recommendations for the committee to consider: 
 
Recommendation 1: 
Option 1: That the Place Scrutiny Committee considers the updated Codes 
of Practice for 2023/24 and recommend endorsement by the Cabinet; 
 
Option 2:  That the Place Scrutiny Committee considers the updated Codes 
of Practice for 2023/24 and makes specific recommendations to Cabinet prior 
to endorsement; 
 
Recommendation 2: 

Page 83



  
 

  

That the Committee notes the current operating practices and arrangements 
with Caerphilly Council and IDS; and 
 
Recommendation 3: 
That the Committee agrees to consider the Annual Report 2023/24 as part of 
the committees forward work programme for 2024/25. 
 

4. Evidence of how this topic supports the achievement of the Corporate 
Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-being Plan 
The provision of a CCTV service is non-statutory function and not required 
under legislation, however the CCTV system is an important tool used with 
our partners to tackle crime and disorder, in-line with the Community Safety 
requirements. 
Utilising CCTV to help tackle crime and disorder contributes to the Gwent 
Well-being Plan step to ‘enable and support people, neighbourhoods, and 
communities to be resilient, connected, thriving and safe’, and our Corporate 
Plan 2022/27 objective for ‘empowering and supporting communities to be 
safe, independent and resilient’. 
 

5. Implications Against Each Option  
5.1 Impact on Budget (short and long term impact) 

There are no direct implications on budget for this report.  For context the 
overall budget for CCTV for 2023/24 is £208,680.  Below is a broad overview 
of how the budget is used to fund key activities, with figures estimated using 
projections for annual spend from six monthly budget reporting: 
 
Service Level Agreement with Caerphilly Council  = £66,000 

Estimated Costs for requests outside agreement = £5,500 
BT costs for PSBA Internet Communicati
[...]

 

Committee:  Place Scrutiny Committee 
Date of meeting: 16th January 2024 

Report Subject: Forward Work Programme: 5th March 2024 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Helen Cunningham, Deputy Leader / Cabinet 
Member Place and Environment 
Cllr John C Morgan, Cabinet Member Place and 
Regeneration 

Report Submitted by: Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Audit 
Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

x x 07.01.24   16.01.24    
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 To present to Members the Place Scrutiny Committee Forward Work 

Programme for the Meeting on 5th March 2024 for discussion and 
agreement. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 

The Scrutiny Work Programmes are key aspects of the Council’s planning 
and governance arrangements and support the requirements of the 
Constitution. 
 
The topics set out in the Forward Work Programme link to the strategic work 
of the Council as identified by the Council’s revised Corporate Plan, 
corporate documents and supporting business plans.  
 
Effective work programmes are essential to ensure that the work of scrutiny 
makes a positive impact upon the Council’s delivery of services. 
 
The Committee’s Forward Work Programme was agreed in September 
2023, recognising the fluidity of the document to enable the Committee to 
respond to urgent and emerging issues, and included timescales when 
reports will be considered by the Committee.  The work programme is 
managed and implemented by the Scrutiny and Democratic Officer under 
the direction of the Chair and Committee.     
 
The forward work programme for the forthcoming meeting will be presented 
to Committee on a 6 weekly cycle in order that Members can consider the 
programme of work; request information is included within the reports, as 
appropriate and / or make amendments to the work programme. 
 
 
 

Page 155

Agenda Item 8



  
 

2 
 

3. Options for Recommendation  
3.1 
 
 
3.2 

Option 1: The Scrutiny Committee agree the Forward Programme for the 
meeting 5th March 2024, as presented. 
 
Option 2: The Scrutiny Committee consider the Forward Work Programme 
for the meeting 5th March 2024, and  

• Make any amendments to the topics scheduled for the meetings; 
• Suggest any additional invitees that the committee requires to fully 

consider the reports; and 
• Request any additional information to be included with regards to the 

topics to be discussed. 
 
 

 Background Documents /Electronic Links  
• Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme – Meeting on 5th March 2024 
 

 
  

 
 

 

Page 156



Place Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 

 
 
Dates  Scrutiny Topic Purpose  Lead Officer Cabinet / 

Council  
Serious Violence Duty / 
Assessment and Plan 
 

Pre-Decision 
Policy development 

Helena Hunt Cabinet 

Territorial Emission 
Framework and Local 
Area Energy Plan 
 

Pre-Decision 
To consider the report. 

Andrew Parker Cabinet 

 
Meeting: 5th 
March 2024 
 
 
Deadline: 20th 
February 2024 

Waste and Recycling 
Fleet Renewal 
 

Pre-Decision 
To consider the report and recommend to 
Cabinet. 

Matthew Stent Cabinet 

 

P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Place Scrutiny Committee
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	Councillors R. Leadbeater
	S. Behr
	K. Chaplin
	G.A. Davies
	J. Gardener
	W. Hodgins
	L. Parsons
	D. Rowberry
	WITH:		Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services
	Head of Community Services
	Service Manager Public Protection
	Team Manager Housing Solutions
	Team Manager Development & Estates
	Team Manager Frontline Enforcement
	Team Manager Neighbourhood Services
	Team Manager Streetecene
	Team Leader Grounds and Bereavement
	Communications& Marketing Officer
	Scrutiny and Democratic Officer

	5 Action Sheet
	6 Regeneration & Community Services 6-month progress Performance Report -Apr23-Sept23
	Regeneration  Community Services Report Sept 2023 - Following Committee

	7 Overview Position of Blaenau Gwent Town Centre CCTV Zones 2023/24
	Appendix 1 CCTV CODES OF PRACTICE 2023 DRAFT (redacted)
	Appendix 2
	CONTENTS
	____________________________________________________________
	CLAUSE
	SCHEDULE
	Parties
	BACKGROUND
	Agreed terms
	1.	Interpretation
	1.1	Definitions
	1.2	Clause, Schedule and paragraph headings shall not affect the interpretation of this agreement.
	1.3	A person includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).
	1.4	The Schedules form part of this agreement and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this agreement. Any reference to this agreement includes the Schedules.
	1.5	A reference to a company shall include any company, corporation or other body corporate, wherever and however incorporated or established.
	1.6	Unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular shall include the plural and in the plural shall include the singular.
	1.7	Unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders.
	1.8	A reference to legislation or a legislative provision is a reference to it as amended, extended or re-enacted from time to time.
	1.9	A reference to legislation or a legislative provision shall include all subordinate legislation made from time to time under that legislation or legislative provision.
	1.10	A reference to writing or written includes email but not fax.
	1.11	Any obligation on a party not to do something includes an obligation not to allow that thing to be done.
	1.12	A reference to this agreement or to any other agreement or document referred to in this agreement is a reference of this agreement or such other agreement or document, in each case as varied from time to time.
	1.13	References to clauses and Schedules are to the clauses and Sch
[...]
ch of which shall constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the one agreement.
	24.2	Transmission of a signed counterpart of this agreement (but for the avoidance of doubt not just a signature page) by email (in PDF, JPEG or other agreed format) shall take effect as the transmission of a signed "wet-ink" counterpart of this agreement.  If this method of transmission is adopted, without prejudice to the validity of the agreement thus made, each party shall on request provide the other with the "wet-ink" hard copy original of their counterpart.
	24.3	No counterpart shall be effective until each party has signed at least one counterpart.

	25.	Governing law
	This agreement and any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

	26.	Jurisdiction
	Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim (including non-contractual disputes or claims) arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation.


	Appendix 3 MOU CCBC BGCBC and GP signed (redacted)

	8 Forward Work Programme: 5th March 2024
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PLACE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 16TH JANUARY, 

2024 
  
REPORT OF:   
  

 
 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M. CROSS (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors R. Leadbeater (Vice-Chair) 

S. Behr 
K. Chaplin 
G. A. Davies 
J. Gardner 
W. Hodgins 
L. Parsons 
D. Rowberry 
 

WITH: Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services  
Head of Community Services 
Service Manager - Public Protection Services 
Team Leader – Frontline Enforcement 
Service Manager – Neighbourhood Services 
Team Manager - Streetscene 
Service Manager – Development and Estates 
Service Manager – Policy and Partnerships 
Team Manager – Trading Standards 
Team Manager – Commercial Services 
Team Manager – Regeneration Opportunities 
Housing Solutions Manager 
Policy Officer CCTV 
Communications& Marketing Officer  
Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 
 

  
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

 
No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 2   APOLOGIES 

 
An apology for absence was received from the Service Manager – 
Business and Regeneration. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST & DISPENSATIONS 

 
The following declarations of interest were raised:- 
  
Councillor W. Hodgins 
Item No. 6 – Regeneration and Community Services 6 Month 
Progress Report (Employment and Skills – Aspire Programme) 
  
Councillor S, Behr 
Item No. 6 – Regeneration and Community Services 6 Month 
Progress Report (Housing – Tai Calon Board Member) 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 4   PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the meeting held on  
5th December, 2023. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the decisions be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 5   ACTION SHEET 

  
Consideration was given to the action sheet. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
action sheet be noted.  
 

 
 

 



 

 

No. 6   REGENERATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES 6-MONTH 
PROGRESS PERFORMANCE REPORT -APR23-SEPT23 
 
To consider the report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Community Services. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
information contained therein noted (Option 2). 
  
Councillors K. Chaplin, J. Gardener and D. Rowberry left the 
meeting at this juncture. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 7   OVERVIEW POSITION OF BLAENAU GWENT TOWN CENTRE 

CCTV ZONES 2023/24 
 
To consider the joint report of the Service Manager Policy and 
Partnerships and Policy Officer CCTV.  
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and agreed 
the following recommendations:- 
  
(1)     the Place Scrutiny Committee considered the updated 
 Codes of Practice for 2023/24 and recommended 
 endorsement by the Cabinet (Option 1);  
  
(2)     the Committee noted the current operating practices and 
          arrangements with Caerphilly Council and IDS; and  
  
(3)     the Committee agreed to consider the Annual Report           
 2023/24 as part of the committees forward work programme 
          for 2024/25.  
  

 
 

 
No. 8   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME: 5TH MARCH 2024 

 
Consideration was given to the report. 
  
The Committee AGREED that the report be accepted and the 
Scrutiny Committee made amendments to the topics scheduled for 
the meeting; suggested any additional invitees that the committee 
requires to fully consider the reports; and requested any additional 
information to be included with regards to the topics to be 
discussed. (Option 2) 

 
 

 


